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U.S. Army Influenza Activity Report

As of 17 December 2011 (Week 50)

2011-2012 Seasonal
Influenza Vaccination

Coverage

93%

DOD

95%

Army Active Duty

90%

Army Guard

73%

Army Reserve

Add

itional Resources:
CDC

ESSENCE

Pandemic Influenza

Watchboard

e AFHSC Influenza Reports

e  Previous Army Influenza
Reports

e ARD Reports

e Disease Epidemiology
Program

e NHRC Febrile Respiratory
Iliness Surveillance

e DoD Global Laboratory-
Based Influenza
Surveillance Program

Key:

e ILI - Influenza-Like Iliness

e DRSi - Disease Reporting
System internet

e ARD - Acute Respiratory
Disease

e BCT - Basic Combat
Training

e NHRC - Naval Health
Research Center

e RSV - Respiratory Syncytial
Virus

e ADV - Adenovirus

Questions?

http://phc.amedd.army.mil
1-800-222-9698

Weekly Influenza Summary:

The 2011-2012 data continue to show a
lower burden of respiratory disease than in
2010-2011.

o Qutpatient visits for ILI are 32% lower in
December 2011 than in December 2010
(Figure 1).

* The 2011-2012 cases of influenza
reported in DRSi remains lower than in
2010-2011 (Figure 2).

e 23 cases of influenza have been re-
ported in the 2011-2012 season.
* 5 (22%) were among Soldiers and 18
(78%) were among dependents.
* 5 (22%) of cases required hospitaliza-
tion.

e The incidence of acute respiratory dis-
ease (ARD) at basic training sites re-
mains low (Figure 3).

* Adenovirus (ADV) type 4 is the pre-
dominate cause of ARD at basic train-
ing sites.

* ADV type 3 has been identified at Fort
Jackson.

o Respiratory disease agents identified by
Army Medical Center laboratories over
the past four weeks are described in
Table 1.

* RSV accounts for 57% of all positive
samples.

* Adenovirus and Parainfluenza account
for 21% and 16% of all positive sam-
ples, respectively.

* Influenza A and B account for 6% of
all positive lab samples.

Figure 1

Weekly Outpatient Visits for Incident Influenza-like Iliness
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Figure 2

Army Influenza Cases Reported in DRSi by Date of Onset
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Figure 3

ARD Surveillance at Army BCT Sites
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Table 1

Organism
Influenza A
Influenza B
Adenovirus
Enterovirus
Parainfluenza
RSV

Negative

Total

Army MEDCEN Laboratory Results
Week Week Week Week

47
3
1

10

[e2)

14
265

301

48
1
0

14
1
7

32

314

369

49
3
0
13
0
14

38

304

372

50
3

0
3
0
3

27
213

249

Total
10
1
40
1
32
111
1096

1291



http://www.cdc.gov/flu/weekly/
https://dhss.csd.disa.mil/
http://fhp.osd.mil/aiWatchboard/index.jsp
http://fhp.osd.mil/aiWatchboard/index.jsp
http://www.afhsc.mil/fluReports
http://phc.amedd.army.mil/whatsnew/Pages/PublicationDetails.aspx?type=USAPHC%20Influenza%20Surveillance%20Activity
http://phc.amedd.army.mil/whatsnew/Pages/PublicationDetails.aspx?type=USAPHC%20Influenza%20Surveillance%20Activity
http://phc.amedd.army.mil/whatsnew/Pages/PublicationDetails.aspx?type=USAPHC%20ARDS%20Report
http://phc.amedd.army.mil/organization/institute/deds/Pages/DiseaseEpidemiology.aspx
http://phc.amedd.army.mil/organization/institute/deds/Pages/DiseaseEpidemiology.aspx
http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/nhrc/geis/Documents/FRIUpdate.pdf
http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/nhrc/geis/Documents/FRIUpdate.pdf
http://airforcemedicine.afms.mil/idc/groups/public/documents/webcontent/knowledgejunction.hcst?functionalarea=FluAFIOH&doctype=subpage&docname=CTB_068907
http://airforcemedicine.afms.mil/idc/groups/public/documents/webcontent/knowledgejunction.hcst?functionalarea=FluAFIOH&doctype=subpage&docname=CTB_068907
http://airforcemedicine.afms.mil/idc/groups/public/documents/webcontent/knowledgejunction.hcst?functionalarea=FluAFIOH&doctype=subpage&docname=CTB_068907
mailto:disease.epidemiology@amedd.army.mil?subject=US%20Army%20Influenza%20Activity%20Report

